

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**STATE OF MARYLAND,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**ALONZO JAY KING, JR.,**  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

---

**BRIEF OF MARYLAND CHIEFS OF POLICE  
ASSOCIATION, INC., MARYLAND SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
POLICE CHIEFS' ASSOCIATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY,  
MARYLAND, INC., MARYLAND MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, INC.,  
POLICE EXECUTIVE ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE, INC., MAJOR CITIES  
CHIEFS ASSOCIATION, MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF  
BALTIMORE AND MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

**Karen J. Kruger**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**FUNK & BOLTON, P.A.**  
Twelfth Floor  
36 South Charles St.  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
410.659.7700  
kkruger@fblaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Please see reverse for additional counsel)*

*Of Counsel*

George Nilson  
City Solicitor  
Suzanne Sangree  
Chief Solicitor  
CITY OF BALTIMORE  
DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
100 N. Holliday St.  
Room 109  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
410.396.3249  
suzanne.sangree@  
Baltimorecity.gov

Marc P. Hansen  
County Attorney  
Sarah Daken  
Assoc. County Attorney  
100 Edison Park Drive  
Gaithersburg, MD 20878  
240.777.6740  
sarah.daken@montgomery  
countymd.gov

*Attorneys for Mayor and City  
Council of Baltimore*

Gene Voegtlin, Esq.  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CHIEFS OF POLICE, INC.  
515 N. Washington St.  
Alexandria, VA 22312  
703.836.6767  
voegtlin@theiacp.org

*Attorneys for Montgomery  
County, Maryland*

Jacqueline Daley, Esq.  
MAJOR CITIES  
CHIEFS ASSOCIATION  
315 East 200 South  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
215.685.8777  
jacqueline.daley@phila.gov

*Attorney for International  
Association of Chiefs of  
Police, Inc.*

*Attorney for Major Cities  
Chiefs Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS WEIGHTY INTERESTS IN THE PROMPT IDENTIFICATION AND PROSECUTION OF PERPETRATORS OF CRIME AND THE EXONERATION OF THE INNOCENT.....	9
II. THE PRIVACY INTERESTS OF ANY ARRESTEE ARE MINIMAL AND THE NON-INVASIVE METHOD USED TO TAKE A DNA SAMPLE IS NOT OFFENSIVE TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	16
A. An Arrestee Has No Significant Privacy Interest In Maintaining Anonymity Or Preventing Discovery Of Other Crimes He Has Committed .....	16

B. If It Is A Search, The Taking Of A DNA Sample Is A Reasonable Search Sanctioned By The Doctrine Of Search Incident To Arrest.....	18
C. The Taking Of A DNA Sample Upon Arrest Is Not A Search Within The Meaning Of The Fourth Amendment .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 650 S.E.2d 702 (Va. 2007) .....	10, 17
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	7, 9
<i>Boroian v. Mueller</i> , 616 F. 3d 60 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	4, 8, 23
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	19
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973).....	20
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011) .....	5
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office v. Osburne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	9
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	19
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Burlington</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	10, 18

<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 669 F. 3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	11, 17
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	5
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	21
<i>Jones v. Murray</i> , 962 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1992).....	10, 17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	22
<i>King v. State of Maryland</i> , 42 A.3d 549 (Md. 2012).....	16, 18
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	19
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	16, 21
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	17
<i>Raynor v. State</i> , 29 A.3d 617 (Md. App. 2011).....	24
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	7, 9
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	22

<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	7, 8, 22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10, 13, 22
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	4, 10, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 686 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	21, 24
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	19
<i>Winslow v. Smith</i> , 696 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....*passim*

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 943.325(1)(a)  
(LexisNexis 2012).....9

Md. Code Ann. § 2-504  
(LexisNexis 2011 Repl. Vol.) .....4

Va. Code § 19.2-310 (LexisNexis 2012).....9

**BOOKS**

*Bartlett’s Familiar Quotations*  
(16th ed. 1992)..... 11

**INTERNET RESOURCES**

[http://www.innocenceproject.org/  
Content/Facts\\_on\\_Postconviction\\_  
DNA\\_Exonerations.php](http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Facts_on_Postconviction_DNA_Exonerations.php)..... 15

**NEWSPAPERS AND PERIODICALS**

Spencer S. Hsu, *After Lengthy Prison Term,  
D.C. Man is Exonerated*,  
Wash. Post, Dec. 19, 2012..... 14

Justin Jouvenal, *Arrest in 2010  
Va. Killing Came After Hope Almost Gone*,  
Wash. Post, Dec. 15, 2012..... 12



Justin Jouvenal, <i>Fingerprint Match Led to Suspect in 2010 Slaying</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 19, 2012.....	12
Walter A. McNeil, <i>President's Message: Our Recommitment to Addressing Wrongful Convictions</i> , The Police Chief, June 2012 .....	13, 14
Dan Morse, <i>After 15 Years in Prison, Montgomery Man Is Cleared Of Murder</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 31, 2010.....	14
Michael D. Ranalli, <i>Wrongful Convictions and Officer Safety: Shifting the Focus to the Process</i> , The Police Chief, Jan. 2012 .....	12, 13
Frederick N. Rasmussen, <i>Judge S. Ann Brobst, Longtime Baltimore County Prosecutor</i> , Balt. Sun, Dec. 19, 2012 .....	15
Yvonne Wenger, <i>DNA Call Could Undo Rape Case</i> , Balt. Sun, June 10, 2012 .....	13
Matt Zapotosky, <i>DNA Results Exonerate Two Teens in Rape Case</i> , Wash. Post, June 30, 2012.....	14
